

15-2844(L)

15-2847-bk(XAP), 15-2848-bk(XAP)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

**IN THE MATTER OF: MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY, *ET AL.*,
f/k/a General Motors Corp., *et al.*, Debtors**

(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover)

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

**UNOPPOSED *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
MANUFACTURERS IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR PANEL
REHEARING AND REHEARING EN BANC OF
GENERAL MOTORS LLC (NEW GM)**

Mark Behrens (*Counsel of Record*)
SHOOK HARDY & BACON L.L.P.
1155 F Street NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 639-5621
mbehrens@shb.com

Mark Moedritzer
SHOOK HARDY & BACON L.L.P.
2555 Grand Blvd.
Kansas City, MO 64108
(816) 559-2317
mmoedrtizer@shb.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

CELESTINE ELLIOTT, LAWRENCE ELLIOTT, BERNICE
SUMMERVILLE,
Creditor – Appellants – Cross Appellees,

SESAY AND BLEDSOE PLAINTIFFS,
Appellants – Cross Appellees,

IGNITION SWITCH PLAINTIFFS,
Appellants – Cross Appellees,

IGNITION SWITCH PRE-CLOSING ACCIDENT PLAINTIFFS,
Appellants – Cross Appellees,

GROMAN PLAINTIFFS,
Appellants – Cross Appellees,

-v.-

GENERAL MOTORS LLC,
Appellee – Cross Appellant,

WILMINGTON TRUST COMPANY,
Trustee – Appellee – Cross Appellant,

PARTICIPATING UNITHOLDERS,
Creditor – Appellee – Cross Appellant.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 2

 I. THE PANEL’S DECISION UNDERMINES THE INTEGRITY
 OF SECTION 363 SALES AND THEIR “FREE AND CLEAR”
 NATURE, NEGATIVELY IMPACTING DEBTORS,
 CREDITORS, AND BUYERS..... 2

 II. THE PANEL’S DECISION IMPOSES LIABILITY ON A
 GOOD FAITH PURCHASER FOR THE DEBTOR’S
 VIOLATIONS, CONTRADICTING THE PRINCIPLE OF
 IMPOSING LIABILITY ON THE PARTY AT FAULT..... 5

CONCLUSION 7

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... End

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... End

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Douglas v. Stamco, 363 F. App’x 100 (2d Cir. 2010) 3-4

In re Colarusso, 382 F.3d 51 (1st Cir. 2004) 7

In re Colony Hill Assocs., 111 F.3d 269 (2d Cir. 1997) 4

In re Conway, 885 F.2d 90 (3d Cir. 1989) 6

In re Edwards, 962 F.2d 641 (7th Cir. 1992)..... 6

In re Gucci, 105 F.3d 837 (2d Cir. 1997)..... 3-4

In re Motors Liquidation Co., 2016 WL 3766237
 (2d Cir. July 13, 2016).....*passim*

In re Trans World Airlines, Inc., 322 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 2003)..... 3

In re Tri-Cran, Inc., 98 B.R. 609 (Bankr. D. Mass. 1989) 4

In re UNR Indus., 20 F.3d 766 (7th Cir. 1994)..... 3

In re WestPoint Stevens, Inc., 600 F.3d 231 (2d Cir. 2010) 3

In re White Motor Credit Corp., 75 B.R. 944 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio 1987).... 3

Molla v. Adamar of New Jersey, Inc., 2014 WL 2114848
 (D.N.J. May 21, 2014) 7

PBBPC, Inc. v. OPK Biotech, LLC, 484 B.R. 860
 (BAP 1st Cir. 2013) 3

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 363*passim*
